
 
 

Board of Adjustment Membership 
 

Michael Gallagher, Chair Andrew M. Ozuna, Vice Chair 
Geroge L. Britton  ●  Gene Camargo  ●  Helen K. Dutmer  ●  Edward H. Hardemon  ●  Mary Rogers 

Liz M. Victor  ●  David M. Villyard  ●  Jesse Zuniga  ●  Vacancy 
Alternate Members 

 

Harold O. Atkinson  ●  Maria D. Cruz  ●  Paul E. Klein  ●  Marian M. Moffat  ●  Henry Rodriguez  ●  Steve G. Walkup 

City of San Antonio Board of Adjustment 
Regular Public Hearing Agenda 

Monday, December 5, 2011 
1:00 P.M. 

Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center, Board Room 
 

Anytime during the public hearing, the Board of Adjustment may meet in Executive Session to consult on attorney-client matters (real estate, 
litigation, personnel and security matters), as well as to discuss any of the agenda items.  This notice was posted on the Planning and Development 
Services Department website (www.sanantonio.gov/dsd), and the City Hall kiosk, at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to this public hearing, in 
complaince with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
 

 
1. 1:00 PM - Public Hearing – Call to Order 
 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Pledges of Allegiance 
 
4. A-12-004: The request of Daniel Monreal, for a 7-foot variance from the minimum 20-foot rear setback 

requirement, in order to allow a 13-foot setback from the centerline of the alley (5-foot, 6-inch setback from 
the rear property line), 150 Freiling Drive. (Council District 1) 

 
5. A-12-005:  The request of Hilario Garcia, Jr., for 1) an appeal of the Development Services Department 

Director’s decision to deny the registration of a nonconforming use for a construction trades contractor for 
the property located at 1442 Menefee Boulevard and 2) an appeal of the Development Services Department 
Director’s decision to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy issued to Premier Rebar & Wire, Inc, for the 
property located at 1442 Menefee Boulevard, 1442 Menefee Boulevard. (Council District 5) 

 
6. A-12-007:  The request of Diana Fuentes, for a Special Exception to allow a one-operator beauty/barber 

shop in a residential zoning district, 5931 Cliff Ridge Drive. (Council District 6) 
 
7. A-12-008:  The request of Paul Hiers, for 1) a 9-foot, 5.2-inch variance from the 10-foot minimum front 

setback requirement, in order to allow a 6.8-inch front setback; and 2) a 1.1-foot variance from the 5-foot 
minimum side setback requirement, in order to allow a 3.9-foot side setback, 8919 Deer Park. (Council 
District 6) 

 
8. A-12-009:  The request of Ortiz Pharmacy, for a 15-foot variance from the 30-foot minimum rear setback 

requirement when abutting a residential use or zoning district, in order to allow a 15-foot rear setback, 2503 
Castroville Road (north west corner of Castroville Road & Southwest 37th Street). (Council District 6) 

 
9. A-12-010:  The request of Brown and Ortiz, P.C., for 1) a 15-foot variance from the maximum 25-foot sign 

height standard for single-tenant signs of the “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Overlay 
District, in order to allow the existing 40-foot tall freestanding sign, and 2) a 106-square foot variance from 
the maximum 65-square foot sign area standard for single-tenant signs of the “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue 
Metropolitan Corridor Overlay District, in order to allow the existing 171-square foot freestanding sign, 
3523 Roosevelt Avenue. (Council District 3) 
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10. Consideration of Sign Master Plan No. 12-001, Newton Bulverde Road, Ltd., located at 18211 Bulverde 
Road. 

 
11. Consideration of Sign Master Plan No. 12-002, Sam Houston Center, located at Rittiman Road and Harry 

Wurabach. 
 
12. Approval of the minutes – November 14, 2011. 
 
13. Discussion and possible action regarding the Board of Adjustment Articles of Rules and Procedures. 
 
14. 5:00 P.M. or following the adjournment of the Board of Adjustment meeting.  The Board of Adjustment will 

attend a Christmas celebration at 218 Produce Way, Mi Tierra Restaurant.  The Board members will not 
take any official action nor will any official Board of Adjustment business be considered. 

 
15. Adjournment. 

 
ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT - This meeting site is accessible to persons with disabilities. Parking is available. Auxiliary Aids and Services are available 

upon request (Interpreters for the Deaf must be requested forty-eight [48] hours prior to the meeting). For Assistance, Call (210) 207-7245 Voice/TTY. 
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Request 
 

The applicant requests a 7-foot variance from the minimum 20-foot rear setback requirement, in 
order to allow a 13-foot setback from the centerline of the alley (5-foot, 6-inch setback from the 
rear property line). 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on October 27, 2011. The application was 
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on 
October 28, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the City’s 
internet website on November 10, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas 
Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The approximately 0.21-acre property consists of an approximately 2,363-square foot, single 
story single-family residential structure, and a 1,224-square foot, two-story accessory structure. 
The current property owner built an approximately 717-square foot addition on the south east 
corner of the single-family residence to connect the principal structure with the accessory 
structure. The new addition was done without first obtaining the required permits and approval 
from the City.  
 

The connection of the principal and accessory structures through the new addition resulted in the 
accessory structure becoming part of the principal structure, and thus subject to the setback 
requirements of the principal structure. Pursuant to Table 310-1 of the UDC, structures in the “R-
4” Single-Family Residential zoning district shall be set back a minimum of twenty (20) feet 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-12-004 

Date: December 5, 2011 (This case was continued from the November 14, 2011 
Board of Adjustment Public Hearing) 

Applicant: Daniel Monreal 

Owner: Eduardo Camargo 

Location: 150 Freiling Drive 

Legal Description: Lot 4, Block 3, NCB 9690 

Zoning:  “R-4 AHOD” Residential Single-Family Airport Hazard Overlay District 

City of San Antonio 
Development Services Department 
Staff Report 



from the rear property line. The UDC allows lots that abut a public alley to consider one-half (½) 
of the alley, up to a maximum of fifteen (15) feet, as part of the minimum required rear or side 
yard [Section 35-516(c) of the UDC]. According to the Wonder Homes Addition Plat (Volume 
2575, Page 209, Deed and Plat Records, Bexar County, Texas), there is an existing 15-foot wide 
alley along the rear property line. As a result, the principal structure on the subject property may 
be set back a minimum of twelve (12) feet, six (6) inches from the rear property line [twenty (20) 
feet from the centerline of the alley].  
 

The existing accessory structure was built five (5) feet, six (6) inches from the rear lot line 
according to the submitted Site Plan. Consequently, the applicant is requesting a 7-foot variance 
from the minimum 20-foot required rear setback. According to the submitted application, the 
variance is requested due to the existing setback of the accessory structure that caused the 
principal building to be in violation of the minimum setback requirements with the construction 
of the new addition. The applicant states that the new addition was built due to the need to 
enlarge the square footage of living area on site.  
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

R-4 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North R-4 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

South R-4 AHOD (Residential), R-5 AHOD 
(Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

East R-4 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

West R-4 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the Greater Dellview Community Plan. The subject 
property is located within the Dellview Area Neighborhood Association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 
 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest: 
 

The requested variance is contrary to the public interest as, if approved, it will allow a 
principal structure with a 13-foot rear setback [seven (7) feet, six (6) inches of which consists 
of alley], which is thirty-five (35) percent less than what is allowed by the UDC. Accessory 
structures are allowed a lesser setback due to its size and lot coverage restrictions that 
reduce the impact of the structure on adjoining properties. In connecting the accessory 



structure to the principal structure, the minimum separation required between buildings and 
properties is reduced, thus increasing the impact that a principal structure with no building 
size restrictions may have on the adjacent properties.  

 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

 

A literal enforcement of the rear setback requirement will require the applicant to relocate 
the proposed addition to the opposite side of the principal structure, and restore the 
accessory structure to its original configuration. The subject property does not have any 
special conditions that prevented the applicant from obtaining the required permits and 
placing the building in compliance with the minimum development standards of the UDC. 
The subject property has over nine thousand two hundred (9,200) square feet of lot area, 
with the principal and accessory structures covering approximately thirty-two (32) percent of 
the lot.  

 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

 

The variance is neither keeping with the spirit of the ordinance nor would it do substantial 
justice. The subject property is not uniquely influenced by oppressive conditions, and its 
reasonable use is not contingent upon an addition between the principal and accessory 
structures. The subject property has ample space on the west side of the property that allows 
for an addition in compliance with the minimum development standards of the UDC. 
Furthermore, the applicant’s desire to use the entire 15-foot alley as part of the rear yard 
takes away the ability of the property to the south to use his/her corresponding half as 
permitted by the UDC. 

 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 

The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 
other than those specifically permitted in the “R-4” Residential Single-Family base zoning 
district. 

 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

 

The requested variance will substantially injure the appropriate use of the adjacent 
conforming properties. The subject property is located in a residential area with single-
family residential uses that are all subject to the same setback requirements. The adjacent 
conforming properties comply with the minimum required rear setback of the “R-4” 
Residential Single-Family District. Approval of the variance will reduce the minimum 
separation required between structures on adjacent lots, as well as alter the character of the 
district by allowing a principal structure closer to the rear property line than the existing 
principal structures within the vicinity.  

 

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 
conditions in the district in which the property is located. 
 



No unique conditions or circumstances exist on the property that prevented the applicant 
from using the property as intended and complying with the minimum requirements of the 
UDC. The requested variance is needed due to the construction of an addition that was done 
without first obtaining all necessary and required permits. Had the applicant obtained 
permits prior to construction, the applicant would have been notified about the minimum 
required development standards and this variance request would not be necessary. The 
accessory structure is a legal conforming structure that complies with the minimum 
development standards for accessory structures as established in the UDC. The result of the 
applicant’s action to connect both structures caused the violation on the property, thus self-
imposing hardship. 

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends denial of A-12-004. The requested variance does not comply with five (5) of 
the six (6) required approval criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The applicant 
has not presented evidence that the requested variance would provide relief from a hardship 
caused by a literal enforcement of the rear setback requirement. 
 

The purpose of a variance is to restore equity when, due to special circumstances or conditions, 
the Ordinance restricts one (1) property more severely than other properties in the same zoning 
district. The subject property has no special circumstances or conditions that would result in the 
need of the variance requested. The hardship is a direct result of the owner’s action to construct 
an addition without the approval of the City, and which caused the property to be in violation of 
the UDC. Reasonable use of the property may still be accomplished in compliance with the 
minimum requirements of the UDC. 
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Site Plan  
Attachment 4 – Wonder Homes Addition Plat 
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Request 
 

1) An appeal of the Development Services Department Director’s decision to deny the 
registration of a nonconforming use for a construction trades contractor for the property located 
at 1442 Menefee Boulevard. 2) An appeal of the Development Services Department Director’s 
decision to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy issued to Premier Rebar & Wire, Inc, for the 
property located at 1442 Menefee Boulevard. 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on November 17, 2011. The application 
was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation 
on November 18, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the 
City’s internet website on December 2, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the 
Texas Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The subject property is located on the south side of Menefee Boulevard, west of South General 
McMullen Drive and south of U.S. Highway 90 West.  It has a “R-6” Single-Family Residential 
base zoning district and a Low Density Residential Future Land Use designation in the 
Kelly/South San PUEBLO Community Plan.  The subject property consists of an approximate 
1,316 square-foot residential building on an approximate 2.92 acre lot. 
 
The subject property was annexed on September 25, 1952, at which time it was zoned a 
Temporary “A” Single-Family Residence district.  It has subsequently been rezoned to “B” 
Residence District (1957), “R-4” Manufactured Home Residence District (1971), and “R-1” 
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Single-Family Residence District (1986).  The “R-1” district then converted to the present day 
“R-6” Residential Single-Family District with the adoption of the Unified Development Code in 
2002.  Additionally, the zoning change from the “B” Residence District to the “R-4” 
Manufactured Home Residence District in 1971 was done at the request of James C. Worthey, 
the previous owner of the subject property. 
 
Section 35-705 of the UDC provides a process by which the owner of a nonconforming use may 
register such nonconforming use by filing a registration application with the Development 
Services Department.  Section 35-705 (b)(1) further describes the required contents of the 
registration statement as furnishing such information as is needed to show that; the use was 
lawfully established prior to the effective date of the applicable regulations; the use has been 
continuously maintained since it was established; and the use has not been abandoned.  For the 
purposes of this section the term “applicable regulations” means the provisions of this chapter, or 
amendments to this chapter, which render a use nonconforming; in this case the annexation of 
the subject property in 1952. 
 
The applicant first submitted an application for the registration of a nonconforming use on 
January 29, 2010 (Attachment 4), submitting as evidence Google search results for “James C 
Worthy & Sons inc. San Antonio, Texas”, a letter from CPS Energy (dated January 27, 2010) 
stating that 1442 Menefee Boulevard has had continuous residential utility service from January 
1928 to current, Bexar County tax payment information, Bexar County Appraisal District 
property information details, and an undated business listing.  Additionally, the application states 
that the land use commenced in 1967.  Development Services Department staff completed the 
review of the application on February 12, 2010 and denied the application.  However, the 
electronic record of this review was incorrectly notated as an approval of the registration.  The 
applicant was then issued a Certificate of Occupancy on February 9, 2011 based on this incorrect 
record. 
 
On May 16, 2011 staff from the Development Services Department met with the applicant to 
inform him that the Certificate of Occupancy as a construction trades contractor at 1442 Menefee 
Boulevard was issued in error.  At that time the applicant was provided a ninety (90) day 
abatement period, as authorized by Section 35-406 of the UDC, to submit an application for 
rezoning and go through the rezoning process for the property to be brought into compliance 
with the City’s zoning regulations.  The applicant failed to take any action to bring the property 
into compliance during this abatement period and, consequently, the Certificate of Occupancy 
was revoked on September 13, 2011.  This revocation was based on Section 35-311 (c) of the 
UDC, which states that “No use shall be permitted pursuant to this chapter, and no development 
permit authorizing a use may be authorized, issued, or approved by any officer, official, or 
agency of the city unless said use is listed as a permitted or specific use permit in the Use 
Matrix.” 
 
On October 19, 2011 the applicant submitted additional information in support of the application 
to register a nonconforming use originally submitted in 2010 (Attachment 5).  This updated 
application indicates that the use of the subject property as a construction trades contractor 
facility commenced in 1951.  Evidence submitted in support of this application included a copy 
of an archival zoning map indicating an “R-1” zoning on the subject property, a copy of the 
January 27, 2010 letter issued by CPS stating that the property has had continuous residential 
utility service from January 1928 to current, an affidavit by James D. Worthey affirming that 



1442 Menefee has been “utilized for commercial purposes since its acquisition in 1951”, a copy 
of the business listing previously submitted, several aerial photographs of the area surrounding 
the subject property, the tax information previously submitted, and an additional copy of the 
Google search results previously submitted.  Additionally, the updated application states that 
“James Worthey was officially incorporated in 1967”, in reference to the incorporation of James 
C. Worthey & Son, Inc.  Development Services Department staff completed the review of this 
updated application on November 10, 2011 and determined that the application does not satisfy 
the requirements to register a nonconforming use as provided by Section 35-705 (b)(1) of the 
UDC. 
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

R-6 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Construction Trades Contractor 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North R-6 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family Residential 

South R-6 AHOD (Residential), MH AHOD 
(Manufactured Housing) 
 

Single-Family Residential, 
Mobile Home Park 

East R-6 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family Residential 

West R-6 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family Residential 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the Kelly/South San PUEBLO Community Plan. The 
subject property is located within the Thompson Community Association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

Pursuant to Section 35-481 of the UDC a decision made by an administrative official may be 
appealed to the Board of Adjustment by any person aggrieved by such decision within thirty (30) 
days of such decision.  Such appeal shall be taken by filing a notice of appeal specifying the 
particular grounds upon which the appeal is taken. 
 

The concurring vote of seventy-five (75) percent of the members of the Board of Adjustment is 
necessary to reverse an order, requirement, decision or determination of an administrative 
official. 
 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment make their findings regarding denial of 
nonconforming use registration based on the required criteria of Section 35-705 (b)(1).  In order 
to reverse the determination to deny the registration of a nonconforming use for a construction 
trades contractor the Board of Adjustment must find that the information provided with the 
application for registration of a nonconforming use shows; that the use was lawfully established 



prior to the effective date of the applicable regulations, prior to annexation in this case; that the 
use has been continuously maintained since the subject property was annexed; and that the use 
has not been abandoned at any point after it was annexed. 
 
If it is determined that the Director of the Development Services Department erred in denying 
the application based on the submitted evidence then it is unnecessary for the Board of 
Adjustment to take action on the revocation of the Certificate of Occupancy.  Should the Board 
of Adjustment be required to take action regarding the revocation of the Certificate of 
Occupancy, staff recommends that the Board make their findings based on provisions of Section 
35-311 (c) and Section 35-406 of the UDC.  In order to reverse the revocation of the Certificate 
of Occupancy the Board of Adjustment must find that the use of the property for a construction 
trades contractor does not violate the permitted use regulations of the UDC. 
 
 

Attachments 
 

Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Application for Registration of a Non-Conforming Use (submitted 2010) 
Attachment 3 – Application for Registration of a Non-Conforming Use (updated October 2011) 
Attachment 4 – Notice of Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy 
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Request 
 

The applicant requests a Special Exception to allow a one-operator beauty/barber shop in a 
residential zoning district. 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on November 17, 2011. The application 
was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation 
on November 18, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the 
City’s internet website on December 2, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the 
Texas Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The approximately 0.16-acre property consists of an approximately 1,356-square foot, single 
story residential structure. According to the submitted Site Plan, approximately one thousand 
eighty-six (1,086) square feet of the structure is used as a residence, and two hundred seventy 
(270) square feet is used as a one-operator beauty/barber shop [approximately twenty percent 
(20%) of the gross building area]. The beauty/barber shop has its own separate entrance, as well 
as access from the residential portion of the existing structure.   
 

The property owner was first granted a Special Exception for a one-operator beauty/barber shop 
in 2004. Subsequent approvals to continue operating the one-operator beauty/barber shop were 
granted in 2005 [for a two (2) year period] and 2007 [for a four (4) year period]. This last special 
exception has an expiration date of December 17, 2011.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-12-007 

Date: December 5, 2011  

Applicant: Diana Fuentes 

Owner: Diana Fuentes 

Location: 5931 Cliff Ridge Drive 

Legal Description: Lot 123, Block 12, NCB 18712 

Zoning:  “R-6” Residential Single-Family District 

Prepared By: Andreina Dávila-Quintero, Planner 

City of San Antonio 
Development Services Department 
Staff Report 



The property owner wishes to continue operating the beauty-barber shop on the subject property. 
The proposed days and hours of operation will be by appointment only, Monday and Tuesday 
from one in the afternoon (1:00 P.M.) to six in the evening (6:00 P.M.), Thursday from eleven in 
the morning (11:00 A.M.) to four in the afternoon (4:00 P.M.), Friday from ten in the morning 
(10:00 A.M.) to noon (12:00 P.M.), and Saturday from nine in the morning (9:00 A.M.) to noon 
(12:00 P.M.). The total proposed hours of operation will not exceed twenty (20) hours per week. 
 

Pursuant to Section 35-399.01(i) of the UDC, subsequent applications may be granted for up to 
four (4) years provided that the application for a Special Exception is submitted prior to the 
expiration date of the previous permit. As this application was submitted on November 2, 2011, 
it is eligible for maximum time period of four (4) years. 
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

R-6 (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North R-6 (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

South R-6 (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

East R-6 (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

West R-6 (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the Northwest Community Plan. The subject property is 
located within the Great Northwest Community Improvement Association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

According to Section 35-482(h) of the UDC, in order for a special exception to be granted, the 
Board of Adjustment must find that the request meets each of the following conditions (in 
addition to the requirements of Section 35-399.01 of the UDC): 
 

1. The special exception will be in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the chapter: 
 

The requested special exception is in harmony with the spirit and purpose of the UDC as the 
existing one-operator beauty/barber shop complies with the specified additional criteria 
established in Section 35-399.01 of the UDC. 

 

2. The public welfare and convenience will be substantially served: 
 

The existing one-operator beauty/barber shop has served the surrounding residential area 
and has been in continuous operation since 2004. The proposed request, if approved, will 
allow the existing use to continue serving the public within the area.  

 



3. The neighboring property will not be substantially injured by such proposed use: 
 

The existing one-operator beauty/barber shop is located on the front portion and only 
comprises approximately twenty percent (20%) of the gross building area of an existing 
single-family residential structure. Furthermore, this beauty/barber shop will be operated by 
the owner of the residential home on an appointment only schedule that will not exceed 
twenty (20) hours per week. The continuing operation of the one-operator beauty/barber 
shop will not have any adverse impact on the adjacent residential properties. 

 

4. The special exception will not alter the essential character of the district and location in 
which the property for which the special exception is sought: 

 

The continuing use of the existing one-operator beauty/barber shop will not alter the 
essential character of the district. The applicant is not proposing to alter the appearance of 
the structure, and thus will maintain its residential look and character. A separate entrance 
to the beauty/barber shop was installed on the south side elevation of the building; however, 
the existing structure maintains its single-family residential appearance. 

 

5. The special exception will not weaken the general purpose of the district or the regulations 
herein established for the specified district: 

 

The City of San Antonio’s UDC allows barber and beauty shops in all residential zoning 
districts subject to additional conditions, limitations and restrictions to meet the intent and 
purpose of the residential districts, as well as protect the residential areas and neighboring 
properties. The existing one-operator beauty/barber shop complies with all the additional 
conditions as established in the UDC, and thus will not weaken the general purpose of the 
district. 

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends approval of A-12-007 with the following conditions: 
1) The Special Exception shall not exceed a time period of four (4) years. 
2) The proposed days and hours of operation shall not exceed twenty (20) hours per week.  

 

The request complies with all required approval criteria for granting a special exception as 
presented above. The applicant has successfully operated the existing beauty/barber shop since 
2004 with no records of violation. Furthermore, the applicant has agreed to comply with the 
additional conditions, limitations and restrictions established in Section 35-399.01 of the UDC.  
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Site Plan  
Attachment 4 – Submitted Floor Plan 
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Request 
 

The applicant requests 1) a 9-foot, 5.2-inch variance from the 10-foot minimum front setback 
requirement, in order to allow a 6.8-inch front setback; and 2) a 1.1-foot variance from the 5-foot 
minimum side setback requirement, in order to allow a 3.9-foot side setback. 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on November 17, 2011. The application 
was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation 
on November 18, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the 
City’s internet website on December 2, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the 
Texas Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The approximately 0.17-acre property consists of an approximately 2,625-square foot, single 
story single-family residential structure. The existing single-family residence comprises 
approximately thirty-six percent (36%) of the lot area. In 2009, the current property owner built 
an approximately 891-square foot carport within the required front yard of the subject property. 
The carport was built without first obtaining the required permits and approval from the City.  
 

Pursuant to Table 310-1 of the UDC, buildings in the “R-6” Residential Single-Family zoning 
district shall be set back a minimum of ten (10) feet from the front property line, and five (5) feet 
from the side property line. Furthermore, per Section 35-516(g) of the UDC, carports may be 
erected behind the minimum front setback required, so long as twenty (20) feet of total parking 
area depth is maintained within the lot. The property owner built the carport approximately seven 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To: Board of Adjustment 

Case No.: A-12-008 

Date: December 5, 2011  

Applicant: Paul Hiers 

Owner: Paul Hiers 
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Zoning:  “R-6 AHOD” Residential Single-Family Airport Hazard Overlay District 

Prepared By: Andreina Dávila-Quintero, Planner 
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(7) inches from the south front property line, and four (4) feet from the east side property line. 
Consequently, the applicant is requesting two (2) variances from these standards. According to 
the submitted application, the property owner built the carport without knowledge of the required 
setbacks. Furthermore, it is stated that the need for the variance is due to the shape of the lot. The 
subject property has a width varying from seventy (70) feet in the front to fifty (50) feet in the 
rear, and a minimum lot depth of approximately one hundred twenty-one (121) feet.  
 

On March 1, 2010, the Board of Adjustment approved a 10-foot variance from the 20-foot 
required front setback established by the Richland Hills, Unit 5A Plat (Volume 9506, Page 151, 
Deed and Plat Records Bexar County). This variance allowed the property owner to relocate the 
carport a minimum of ten (10) feet from the front property line as required by the UDC; 
however, the property owner did not act on the variance. Following this decision, the property 
owner submitted a replat application to remove the building setback line that was established by 
this plat. The replat was approved by the City, and recorded in the Deed and Plat Records of 
Bexar County, Texas, on September 30, 2011 (Volume 9632, Page 198).  
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

R-6 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North R-6 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

South R-6 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

East R-6 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

West R-6 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the West/Southwest Sector Plan. The subject property is 
not located within a registered neighborhood association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 
 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest: 
 

The requested variance is contrary to the public interest as, if approved, it will allow a 
structure to be placed less than one-half (½) of a foot from the front property line (right-of-
way line). Front setbacks within a single-family residential zoning district are required to 
provide adequate visibility along the rights-of-way, as well as provide a sense of openness 
for vehicular and pedestrian traffic. The carport eliminates the open space and separation 
required between the right-of-way line and the structure.  



 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

 

A literal enforcement of the front setback requirement will require the applicant to relocate 
the carport ten (10) feet from the front property line. The subject property does not have any 
special conditions that prevented the applicant from obtaining the required permits and 
placing the carport in compliance with the minimum development standards of the UDC. 
According to the applicant, the variances are needed due to the shape of the lot. While the lot 
is uniquely shaped in that the front (south) portion is wider than the rear (north) portion, the 
lot complies with the minimum lot size and area standards required for this district. 
Additionally, it appears that the existing single-family residential structure complies with the 
minimum setback requirements of this district, as well as the 20-foot minimum front setback 
that was established by the plat. Due to the width of the lot and existing front setback, the 
carport could have been placed a minimum of five (5) feet from the east side property line, 
and ten (10) feet from the south front property line as required by the UDC. Although the 
carport may not cover a vehicle in its entirety, it would still provide some shade, as well as 
protection from inclement weather as desired by the applicant. 

 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

 

The variance is neither keeping with the spirit of the ordinance nor would it do substantial 
justice. The subject property is not uniquely influenced by oppressive conditions, and its 
reasonable use is not contingent upon a carport at approximately seven (7) inches from the 
south front property line. Due to the existing front setback and width of the front yard, the 
subject property has ample space on the south side to place a carport ten (10) feet from the 
south front property line, and five (5) feet from the east side property line.  

 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 

The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 
other than those specifically permitted in the “R-6” Residential Single-Family base zoning 
district. 

 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

 

The carport was built in the front yard of the subject property, and thus will not injure the 
appropriate use of the adjacent conforming property. However, on this block-face, the 
subject property is the only property with a carport built within the required front yard. 
According to the site inspection completed by staff, no other structure on Deer Park between 
Richland Hills Drive and Leander has a carport in the front yard. It appears that all 
structures are set back a minimum of twenty (20) feet from the front property line as required 
by the building setback line established in the Richland Hills, Unit 5A Plat. Approval of this 
variance would allow a carport approximately seven (7) inches from the front property line, 
and thus alter the character of this neighborhood.   

 

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 



owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 
conditions in the district in which the property is located. 
 

No unique conditions or circumstances exist on the property that prevent the applicant from 
using the property as intended and complying with the minimum requirements of the UDC. 
The requested variance is needed due to the construction of the carport that was done 
without first obtaining all necessary and required permits. Had the applicant obtained 
permits prior to construction, the applicant would have been notified about the minimum 
required development standards and this variance request would not be necessary. The result 
of the applicant’s action to build a carport within the required front yard caused the 
violation on the property, thus self-imposing hardship. 

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends denial of A-12-008. The requested variance does not comply with five (5) of 
the six (6) required approval criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The applicant 
has not presented evidence that the requested variance would provide relief from a hardship 
caused by a literal enforcement of the front setback requirement. 
 

The purpose of a variance is to restore equity when, due to special circumstances or conditions, 
the Ordinance restricts one (1) property more severely than other properties in the same zoning 
district. The subject property has no special circumstances or conditions that would result in the 
need of the variance requested. The hardship is a direct result of the owner’s action to construct a 
carport without the approval of the City, and which caused the property to be in violation of the 
UDC. Reasonable use of the property may still be accomplished in compliance with the 
minimum requirements of the UDC. 
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Site Plan  
Attachment 4 – Building Setback Line Plat of Richland Hills, Unit 5A 
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Request 
 

The applicant requests a 15-foot variance from the 30-foot minimum rear setback requirement 
when abutting a residential use or zoning district, in order to allow a 15-foot rear setback. 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on November 17, 2011. The application 
was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation 
on November 18, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the 
City’s internet website on December 2, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the 
Texas Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The approximately 0.79-acre subject property is currently vacant, and will consist of a parking 
garage structure for the Ortiz Pharmacy and clinic located on the adjacent property to the west 
(5315 Castroville Road). The property owner is proposing to expand the pharmacy and clinic 
with a new two-story addition of approximately seventeen thousand seven hundred (17,700) 
square feet. Pursuant to Table 526-3a of the UDC, approximately eight-nine (89) parking spaces 
are required for the pharmacy and clinic. The proposed garage will be a 3-level parking garage, 
to include the ground floor level, and will have approximately one hundred forty-two (142) 
parking spaces according to the submitted Site Plan and Floor Plans.  
 

The “C-2” Commercial zoning district was established to accommodate commercial and retail 
uses that are more intensive than neighborhood commercial uses, and which generate more 
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Case No.: A-12-009 

Date: December 5, 2011  
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Owner: Ortiz RX Ltd. 
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vehicular and/or truck traffic. The “R-6” Residential Single-Family zoning district was 
established to provide areas of medium to high density single-family residential uses. The UDC 
includes setback and buffer requirements to protect and separate single-family residential uses 
from commercial uses.  
 

The subject property currently has a “C-2NA” Commercial Nonalcoholic Sales base zoning 
district. The property to the north of the subject property has a “R-6” Residential Single-Family 
base zoning district. Pursuant to Table 310-1 of the UDC, buildings in the “C-2” Commercial 
zoning district shall be set back a minimum of thirty (30) feet from the rear property line when 
abutting a residential use or zoning district. The applicant is proposing to place the parking 
garage structure fifteen (15) feet from the north rear property line. Consequently, the applicant is 
requesting a 15-foot variance from this standard.  
 

According to the submitted application, the variance requested is due to the need of a parking 
garage structure that will provide sufficient parking for the existing and proposed expansion of 
the pharmacy and clinic. The applicant will provide the 15-foot minimum landscape buffer along 
the rear property line that is required by the UDC on commercially zoned properties when 
abutting single-family residential properties. As a stand-alone parking garage structure, the 
proposed garage structure will also need to comply with the design standards of Section 35-
384(c) of the UDC. 
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

C-2 NA AHOD (Commercial) 
 

Vacant 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North R-6 AHOD (Residential) 
 

Single-Family 

South C-3NA AHOD (Commercial) 
 

Distribution/Warehouse 

East C-3NA AHOD (Commercial) 
 

Single-Family 

West C-2NA AHOD (Commercial) 
 

Pharmacy/Clinic 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the West/Southwest Sector Plan. The subject property is 
located within the Community Workers Council/Los Jardines Neighborhood Association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 
 



1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest: 
 

The requested variance is contrary to the public interest as, if approved, it will allow the 
placement of a 3-level parking garage fifteen (15) feet from the rear property line that abuts 
a single-family residential zoning district. Setbacks from residential zoning districts are 
required to lessen the impact and create a buffer between commercial and residential uses. 
Allowing a building to be placed fifteen (15) feet from the property line, which also serves as 
the zoning district boundary line, lessens the separation and buffer required between these 
two (2) uses.  

 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

 

A literal enforcement of the minimum rear setback will require the applicant to place the 
parking garage thirty (30) feet from the north rear property line. The subject property is not 
influenced by unique conditions that prevent compliance with the minimum development 
standards of the UDC. The applicant has the option to redesign the parking structure to 
maximize its usage while still complying with the minimum development standards, such as 
providing angle parking spaces that permit narrower parking aisles.  

 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

 

The variance is neither keeping with the spirit of the ordinance nor would it do substantial 
justice. The intent of the required rear setback is to provide a separation buffer and protect 
single-family residential uses from commercial uses. The requested variance goes against 
this intent as it will allow a parking garage structure that will hold a large number of 
vehicles to have a greater impact on the single-family residential district to the north. 

 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 

The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 
other than those specifically permitted in the “C-2NA” Commercial Nonalcoholic Sales base 
zoning district. 

 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

 

The properties to the north of the subject property are single-family residences in a single-
family residential zoning district. The property to the north where the variance is sought is a 
one-story, single-family residential structure on a lot that has approximately one hundred 
twenty (120) feet in depth. The proposed 3-level parking garage will comprise of 
approximately one hundred two (102) feet [approximately eighty-five percent (85%)] of this 
depth. The requested variance is to allow the proposed garage to be placed fifteen (15) feet 
from the north rear property line. This significantly reduces the minimum separation 
intended between residential and commercial uses, and thus injures the appropriate use of 
the adjacent conforming property to the north.  

 

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 



owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 
conditions in the district in which the property is located. 
 

No unique conditions or circumstances exist on the property that prevent the applicant from 
using the property as intended and complying with the minimum requirements of the UDC. 
The variance is requested due to the need to provide sufficient parking for the existing and 
proposed expansion of the pharmacy and clinic located on the property to the west. The 
applicant has the option to redesign the parking garage in compliance with the minimum 
development standards of the UDC while still meeting its intent. Possible options are moving 
the garage nearer to the front as no minimum front setback is required, providing angle 
parking spaces (i.e. 45-degree parking spaces) to provide for narrower parking aisles, 
reducing the number of parking spaces, or a combination of two (2) or more of these options. 
It should also be noted that additional parking spaces will be provided on the property to the 
west where the pharmacy and clinic are located. These parking spaces help alleviate the 
elimination of parking spaces from the proposed garage if this option is chosen.   

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends denial of A-12-009. The requested variance does not comply with five (5) of 
the six (6) required approval criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The applicant 
has not presented evidence that the requested variance would provide relief from a hardship 
caused by a literal enforcement of the rear setback requirement. 
 

The purpose of a variance is to restore equity when, due to special circumstances or conditions, 
the Ordinance restricts one (1) property more severely than other properties in the same zoning 
district. The subject property has no special circumstances or conditions that would result in the 
need of the variance requested. The simple desire to provide more parking spaces than what is 
required per code is not justification for requesting. Single-family residential uses need to be 
protected from the more intense uses of commercially zoned properties; particularly, where a 3-
level garage is proposed at fifteen (15) feet from a one-story single-family residential structure. 
As previously stated, the applicant has other alternatives that will allow the intended use while 
still complying with the minimum development standards of the UDC. Possible solutions are 
moving the garage further to the front as no minimum front setback is required, providing angle 
parking spaces (i.e. 45-degree parking spaces) to provide for narrower parking aisles, reducing 
the number of parking spaces, or a combination of two (2) or more of these options. 
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Site Plan  
Attachment 4 – Submitted Elevation 
Attachment 5 – Submitted Renderings  
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Request 
 

The applicant requests 1) a 15-foot variance from the maximum 25-foot sign height standard for 
single-tenant signs of the “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Overlay District, in 
order to allow the existing 40-foot tall freestanding sign, and 2) a 106-square foot variance from 
the maximum 65-square foot sign area standard for single-tenant signs of the “MC-1” Roosevelt 
Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Overlay District, in order to allow the existing 171-square foot 
freestanding sign. 
 

Procedural Requirements 
 

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 35-403 of the Unified Development 
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations 
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on November 17, 2011. The application 
was published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation 
on November 18, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the 
City’s internet website on December 2, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the 
Texas Government Code. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

The approximately 0.87-acre subject property consists of an approximately 5,201-square foot 
restaurant. In 2008, the Development Services Department approved a sign permit for a 171-
square foot, 40-foot tall single-tenant freestanding sign on the subject property. This sign was 
reviewed and approved under the provisions of Chapter 28, Sign Regulations. Per Section 28-
239(c) of the Sign Regulations, single-tenant signs along a Primary Arterial Type A are allowed 
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at a maximum height of forty (40) feet, and a maximum sign area of two hundred forty (240) 
square feet.  
 

On October 1, 2009, the City adopted the “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor 
Overlay District to establish urban design standards and guidelines, including sign standards, for 
this corridor as it abuts, traverses and links designated historic landmarks, historic districts and 
the San Antonio River. From Southeast Military Drive to Loop 410, the “MC-1” Roosevelt 
Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Overlay District extends three hundred (300) feet on either side of 
the Roosevelt Avenue right-of-way. The subject property is located within this corridor overlay 
district.  
 

Pursuant to the “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Overlay District design 
standards, single-tenant freestanding signs shall not exceed twenty-five (25) feet in height, and 
shall have a maximum sign area of sixty-five (65) square feet. The adoption and implementation 
of this overlay district resulted in the existing freestanding sign on the subject property becoming 
a legal nonconforming sign. The existing freestanding sign may remain in its present condition 
on the subject property subject to the provisions of Section 28-245 of the Sign Regulations. 
 

In 2007, the Board of Adjustment approved a Sign Master Plan (“SMP”) Development 
Agreement for the Roosevelt Marketplace development located at the intersection of Southeast 
Military Drive and Roosevelt Avenue, which included the properties to the west and south of the 
subject property (Attachment 5). It is the intent of the property owners to amend the Roosevelt 
Marketplace SMP Development Agreement to allow an additional sign, include the subject 
property, and make other changes (Attachment 6). Pursuant to Section 28-244(b)(3) of the Sign 
Regulations, all existing signs within the SMP Development Agreement must be in conformance 
with the sign regulations. As the existing freestanding sign is a legal nonconforming sign, to 
approve this SMP Development Agreement, the existing sign will need to be brought into 
compliance with the design standards of the “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor 
Overlay District. Consequently, the applicant is requesting two (2) variances from the maximum 
height and sign area standards of the “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Overlay 
District. 
 

According to the submitted application, the variance is requested to maintain the existing 
freestanding sign at its current height and sign area that was built prior to the enactment of the 
“MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Overlay District.  
 

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use 
 

Existing Zoning 
 

Existing Use 

C-2 MC-1 AHOD (Commercial) 
 

Restaurant 

 

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use 
 

Orientation 
 

Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use 

North C-2 MC-1 AHOD (Commercial) 
 

Restaurant 

South C-2 MC-1 AHOD (Commercial) 
 

Vacant 

East C-2 MC-1 AHOD (Commercial) 
 

Restaurant 



West C-2 MC-1 AHOD (Commercial) 
 

Vacant 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association 
 

The subject property is located within the Stinson Airport Vicinity Land Use Plan. The subject 
property is located within the Harlandale Park Neighborhood Association. 
 

Criteria for Review 
 

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant 
must demonstrate all of the following: 
 

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest: 
 

The “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Overlay District encourages the use 
of smaller signs, artistic signs, and signs that add to the architectural character of the 
building. The requested variances will hinder the “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan 
Corridor Overlay District from accomplishing the goal of creating a more attractive, 
cohesive and safe environment, and reducing visual chaos and distractions along public 
roadways. Thus, the requested variances are contrary to the public interest. 

 

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary 
hardship. 

 

A literal enforcement of the maximum height and sign area requirements will not result in 
undue hardship. It is the choice of the property owners to amend the Roosevelt Marketplace 
SMP Development Agreement to include the subject property with its existing sign. As a 
result, and in order to comply with the minimum requirements of a SMP Development 
Agreement, the existing sign must be brought into compliance with the sign standards of the 
“MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Overlay District. The applicant has the 
option to exclude the subject property from the SMP Development Agreement, which will 
allow the existing sign to remain in its current condition as a legal nonconforming sign. 
Furthermore, the subject property is not uniquely influenced by oppressive conditions that 
would prevent visibility of a conforming 25-foot tall, 65-square foot sign. 

 

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice 
will be done. 

 

The variances are neither keeping with the spirit of the ordinance nor would they do 
substantial justice. The subject property is not uniquely influenced by oppressive conditions, 
and its reasonable use is not contingent on the provision of a taller, bigger sign than 
permitted within this corridor district. The requested variances are in direct conflict with the 
standards of this corridor district as it would allow the continuing use of a sign that is one 
hundred sixty percent (160%) taller, and two hundred sixty-three percent (263%) bigger than 
what is allowed within this corridor. The variances are only requested due to the property 
owner’s desire to amend the Roosevelt Marketplace SMP Development Agreement to include 
the subject property. As previously mentioned, the property owner has the option to exclude 
the subject property, which will allow the existing freestanding sign to remain in its current 
form.  
 



Furthermore, it should be noted that the purpose of a SMP Development Agreement is to 
allow flexibility in signage location in exchange for a cumulative reduction in both total sign 
area and sign height within the master plan area. Additionally, per Section 25-244(b) of the 
Sign Regulations, “the square footage and height of an SMP sign shall be subtracted from 
the square footage and height of the allowable on-premises signs on the lot where the SMP 
use occurs. In no case shall the square footage, height and number of signs on any lot in a 
plan area exceed the maximum amounts allowed in this article.” The existing sign exceeds 
the maximum height and area allowed in the “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan 
Corridor Overlay District for this lot. Therefore, approval of the variances defies the 
purpose of the SMP Development Agreement.  

 

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically 
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located. 

 

The requested variances will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property 
other than those specifically permitted in the “C-2” Commercial base zoning district. 

 

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming 
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located. 

 

The requested variances will not substantially injure the appropriate use of the adjacent 
conforming properties. However, approval of the variances will deviate from the character of 
the “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Overlay District by allowing the 
continuing use of a taller and bigger sign than what is foreseen for this portion of the 
Roosevelt Avenue corridor. 

 

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique 
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the 
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general 
conditions in the district in which the property is located. 
 

No unique conditions or circumstances exist on the property that prevents the applicant from 
using the property as intended and complying with the minimum requirements of the zoning 
and sign ordinances. As previously stated, it is the choice of the property owner to amend the 
Roosevelt Marketplace SMP Development Agreement to include the subject property. This 
property was not part of the Roosevelt Marketplace SMP Development Agreement. 
Therefore, the hardship is self-imposed, and the requested variances are a direct result from 
an action by the property owner.  

 

Staff Recommendation 
 

Staff recommends denial of A-12-010. The requested variances do not comply with five (5) of 
the six (6) required approval criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The applicant 
has not presented evidence that the requested variance would provide relief from a hardship 
caused by a literal enforcement of the maximum height and sign area standards of the “MC-1” 
Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Overlay District.  
 

The purpose of a variance is not to grant a special privilege to any property owner, but to assure 
fair and equitable treatment of properties with unusual locations or configurations. The subject 
property does not have any special circumstances or conditions that would result in the need of 
the variances requested, and removal of an existing sign is not a hardship unique to the land. The 



requested variances deviate from the purpose of both the “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue 
Metropolitan Corridor Overlay District and the SMP Development Agreement. Consequently, 
their approval would grant the applicant special privilege. Furthermore, it is staff’s opinion that 
approval of the variances would essentially result in the removal of the “MC-1” Roosevelt 
Avenue Metropolitan Corridor Overlay District sign standards from the subject property by 
allowing a sign in complete disregard to the spirit of the “MC-1” Roosevelt Avenue Metropolitan 
Corridor Overlay District standards.  
 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Location Map 
Attachment 2 – Plot Plan 
Attachment 3 – Submitted Site Plan  
Attachment 4 – Submitted Rendering  
Attachment 5 – Roosevelt SMP Development Agreement, Exhibit D 
Attachment 6 – Proposed amendment to the Roosevelt SMP Development Agreement, Exhibit D 
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